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Warning / Disclaimer and Cautionary Statements

This document and the results conference call (including the Q&A) may contain forward-looking statements and information (hereinafter referred to as
"Statements") relating to ATRYS HEALTH, S.A. or the ATRYS Group (hereinafter referred to as "ATRYS", the "Company" or the "Group"). These statements may
include financial projections and estimates with assumptions, statements regarding plans, objectives, and expectations that may relate to various matters,
including, but not limited to, the customer base and its evolution, the growth of the various lines of business, market share, the results of the company and other
aspects relating to the activity and situation of the company.

The forward-looking statements or forecasts contained in this document may be identified, in certain cases, by the use of words such as "expects", "anticipates",
"intends", "believes" or similar language, or their corresponding negative form, or by the predictive nature of matters relating to strategies or plans or intentions.
These forward-looking statements or forecasts reflect the views of ATRYS with respect to future events and are not, by their nature, guarantees of future
performance and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual developments and results to differ materially from those expressed in such
intentions, expectations or forecasts. Such risks and uncertainties include those identified in the documents with more complete information filed by ATRYS with the
various supervisory bodies of the securities markets on which its shares are listed, and in particular with the Spanish Securities Market Commission (CNMV).

Except to the extent required by applicable law, ATRYS undertakes no obligation to publicly update the outcome of any revisions it may make to these statements to
conform to events or circumstances after the date hereof, including, without limitation, changes in the Company's business, business development strategy or any
other circumstances that may arise. This document may contain summary financial information, non-GAAP or unaudited information. The information contained
herein should be read as a whole and is subject to all publicly available information about the Company, including, where applicable, other documents issued by the
Company containing more complete information.

Finally, it is noted that neither this document nor anything contained herein constitutes an offer to buy, sell or exchange, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, sell or
exchange any securities, or a recommendation or advice in respect of any securities



% Revenues

ACTIVITY

2024

Monitoring the health of 1M 
people.

200 care centres

+8.4M Telediagnostics

4 Anatomy Labs

Pathology and Genetics

6 Centres Nuclear Medicine 

Clinical trials

Management of 46 oncology services 

3 radiotherapy centres

Clinical trials

GEOGRAPHICAL PRESENCE Spain, Portugal, Chile, Colombia, Peru, Brazil and Mexico

30%

Atrys, 360º Health Services
We are a global healthcare provider offering innovative and personalised solutions for each patient. By 2024 we will have performed+ 9 

million medical procedures (+18.5% vs. 2023).

39% 31%

Business
Areas



Main activity 

figures

With our more than 1,000 specialist doctors, we 
contribute to improving access to healthcare by 
offering innovative and precision medicine.

Oncology

+ 4K
Patients treated in 

oncology

+ 80K
Annual medical events in 

oncology

Prevention

+ 570K
Technical reports

+ 375K
Medical reports

+ 220K
Employee training

Diagnosis

+ 8,4M
Online diagnostics

+ 480K
Anatomical Pathology, 

Genetic and Molecular 

Studies

+ 47K
Nuclear medicine diagnostics



Guidance 2024

Turnover Evolution
Figures in EUR million.

Adjusted EBITDA evolution (APM)

Figures in EUR million.

202
212,7

222

7,3 11 20,8

158

107

3,3 7 13 21
33

42,5
48,5 48

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024

Guidance

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024

Guidance

Financial years 2021/2022/2023 exclude Conversia and Atrys Switzerland. 

(APM) See definitions of alternative performance measures in Annex II.



Turnover 

212,7

Gross Margin (APM) EBITDA (APM)

201,5 +5,5% 137,2 +2,0% 140 +15,7%

35,6 41,2

2023 2024 2023 2024

2023 2024

Adjusted EBITDA (APM) CAPEX (APM) Adjusted CFO (APM)

42,5 +13,8% 48,5
(13,1) -0,1% (13,1)

29,4
+20,1% 35,3

2023 2024

Figures in millions of euros.

(APM) See definitions of alternative performance measures in Annex II.

2023 2024
2023 2024

Key financial figures
Solid growth in the main financial aggregates.



Prevention
Turnover
EUR millions

Revenue growth of 4.4%.

Increase in healthcare activity by more than 3%. 

11.8% increase in technical reports.

Growth of 9% in average customer ticket. 

Improved customer renewal rate by 2%.

79,3 +4,4% 82,8

Gross Margin 2024:

96,0%
EBITDA margin Adj. 2024:

22,1%

Improved productivity and efficiency:

Optimisation of the network of centres: 3.4% reduction 

in installation and structure costs.

Implementation of a treasury tool that automates 

monitoring and control.

Automation of the technical activity that cross-selling.

New tools for self-management: Client area, self- 

citation and worker App.

2023 2024

Medical 

examinations

+375K

Employee training

+220K

Care centres

210

Training 

Centres

100

Technical reports

+570K

Clients

+48K



Diagnosis
Turnover
EUR millions

Constant FX revenue growth of 9.2%.

33% increase in laboratory activity. Ramp up laboratory in 

Madrid with activity levels as planned and strong increase in 

genetics activity in Spain and Portugal.

64,7
+3,5% 66,9

Turnover at constant

2023 2024

9,2%
Gross Margin 2024:

53,1%
EBITDA margin Adj. 2024:

35,6%Increase in tele-diagnostics +4.2%, excluding exchange rate effect

+12.6%. Growth in business in Spain of +26.7%. Introduction 

of new business lines in Chile (management of waiting lists 

and pathology).

Clinical trials in nuclear medicine in diseases 

neurodegenerative and oncological diseases.

Improved productivity and 
efficiency:

Nuclear medicine 

centres

(ESP/PT)

4

Investment in genetics and pathology laboratories to 

increase competitiveness and efficiency.

Implementation of savings and efficiency measures in 

OPEX.

AI tools.

Telediagnosis 

language 

Castilian

Leader

Nuclear medicine 

diagnostics

+47K

Pathology and 

molecular 

diagnostics

+480K

Our 

Laboratories 

(ESP/PT)

5

Online 

diagnostics

+8,4M



Oncology
Turnover
EUR millions

Revenue growth of 9.5%.

Opening of two centres in Spain and Mexico (Viamed Santa 

Elena and Altavista).

Expansion of current portfolio and increase of customers in 

Spain, Portugal and Mexico (60% of revenue growth).

57,5

+9,5%
63,0

Gross Margin 2024:

39,7%
EBITDA margin Adj. 2024:

20,9%
2023 2024Clinical trials in patient recruitment phase in Mexico and 

Spain.

Opening of drug mixtures center in Mexico.

New partnership with AXA Keralty in Mexico. One centre 

already in operation and two more planned for opening in 

2025.

Completion of the start-up process for the Valdebebas 

Hospital radiotherapy unit (commencement of activity in June 

2025).

Improved productivity and efficiency: 

Implementation of efficiency measures and OPEX

Oncology 

patients

+4K

Oncologists

+85

Management 

of OM 

services

46

OM/RT 

centres in

ESP/PT/MX

Medical acts in 

oncology year

+80K

Treatments 

Start of activity 

Brachytherapy 

in Portugal



Key figures for 

the financial 

year 2024
Gross margin evolution (MAR) 2024

68,1% (0,3)%
(0,6)%

(0,8)%
(0,9)%

65,5% 0,3%
65,8%

The change in the weight of the business areas in the Gross 

Margin mix explains why the Gross Margin will decrease from 

68.1% to 65.5% in 2024.

Isolating the impact of the change in the weight of the business 

areas in the composition of the Gross Margin, the Gross 

Margin would have improved by +0.3% in 2024 compared to 

2023.

As a result, the gross margin on revenues will increase from
68.1% in 2023 to 65.8% in 2024.

(%)

Gross 

margin 2023

Less weight 

in the Mix of 

the 

prevention 

area

Less weight in 

the Mix of the 

Smart Data 

area

Greater 

weight in the 

Mix of the 

Medical 

Oncology 

Mexico area.

Greater 

weight in 

the Mix of 

the Medical 

Oncology 

area Spain

(%)

Gross 

Margin 2024 

due to 

changes in 

revenue mix

Improvement 

in the Gross 

Margin of the 

businesses in 

the financial 

year 2024

(%)

Gross 

Margin 

2024



Key figures for the 

financial year 2024
Extraordinary impacts on the result for the 
financial year 2024

Bridge extraordinary impacts on 

consolidated result 2024

(31,7)

+7,3
+2,2

01 Accelerated R&D amortisation: Corresponds to the impairment of 

intangible assets due to the derecognition of R&D projects amounting to 

(11.85)M€ which is partially offset by the transfer to income of the 

subsidies associated with the derecognised projects amounting to
+5.1M€ with a net impact on P&L of (6.7)M€.

02 Impairment Goodwill: Atrys Portugal (€5.6)M and IMOR (0.7)M

€ with an aggregate impact of €(6.3)M
+6,7

+6,3

+12,4
+1,2

04

03 Current amortisation of PPAs: Impact in 2024 in the amount €(12.4)M.

Impact exchange rate differences: €(1.2)M in FY2024

Non recurring

expenditures

(5)

mainly due to the devaluation of the Chilean peso.

05 Non-recurring expenses: Total amount of (7.3)M€ corresponding to: 
(4.4)M€ savings in personnel costs and severance payments; (0.7)M
€ linked to refinancing operations; €(2.2)M to savings measures 
implemented at OPEX level.

Consolidated

Result 

2024

Accelerated

Amortization 

R&D assets 

(1)

Impairment of

Atrys Portugal 

and IMOR

(2)

Current

Amortization

assets PPP 

(3)

Forex 

impact 

(4)

Consolidated

Results 

2024 without 

extraordinary 

items

Extraordinary impact not involving cash outflows 

Extraordinary impact with cash outflow.



Financial debt position
The net leverage ratio is reduced from 3.60x in 2023 to 3.29x in 2024.

Financial structure as at December 2024: Debt amortisation schedule:
(figures in thousands of EUR)

TL+

Bank 

Debt:

Net leverage 

ratio1: 3.29x

Gross Debt (APM)

26,4

12,3 9,4

143

1,2
1,6

R&D loans

and Convertible 
Bond

Others:

Cash and cash 
equivalents:

191,3M EUR 

Net Debt (APM)

 159,7M EUR 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Figures in millions of euros.

(1) Net Leverage Ratio= Net Financial Debt / Adjusted EBITDA.

(APM) See definitions of alternative performance measures in Annex II.

Debt repayment 2024: Includes annually renewable working capital financing lines for an amount 

of €20.1m.

Debt redemption 2026: Includes €7.6m Convertible Bond.

(31.6)M EUR

16M EUR

15M EUR

160,3M EUR



Share

Shareholding 
composition:
December 2024

Analyst Target Price:

29,7%

Free Float

8,2%

Manage 

ment 

Team

7,3%

Private
Equity

6,7%

Insurance 

companies

23,2%

Family 

Offices

24,8%

Excelsior Times

Target
Price Recommendation

Kepler: 6,1 Buy 

ODDO: 6,5 Buy

Alantra: 5,6- 6,9 --

GVC: 6,5 Buy

Renta 4: 7,3 Buy

JB Capital Markets: 6,2 Buy

Average: 6,4



atryshealth.com

Thank you!



Annex I
Key figures 2023

Chg (%)

('000 EUR) FY 2023 FY 2024 2023/24

Turnover  201.569  212.743 5,5%

Gross Margin (APM)  137.239  140.030 2,0%

% Gross Margin 68,1% 65,8%

EBITDA (APM)  35.585  41.181 15,7%

Non recurrent expenses  7.004  7.301 4,2%

Adjusted EBITDA (APM)  42.589  48.482 13,8%

% Adjusted EBITDA 21,1% 22,8%

Consolidated Results (45.590) (31.774) -30,3%

Total Capex (APM)  13.149  13.138 -0,1%

Capex  8.779  7.451 -15,1%

Capex R&D  4.370  5.687 30,1%

Operating Cash Flow  (APM)  22.436  28.043 25,0%

Adjusted operating Cash Flow (APM)  29.440  35.344 20,1%

NIIF UE



Annex I
Consolidated P&L

(000 EUR) FY 2023 FY 2024 % Chg

Net Turnover  201.569  212.743 5,5%

Other operating income  479  1.079 125,3%

Work carried out by the group for its assets  4.531  5.354 18,2%

Purchases (64.330) (72.713) 13,0%

Employee expenses (80.555) (85.227) 5,8%

Other operating expenses (31.117) (28.746) -7,6%

Amortization of fixed assets (29.673) (29.044) -2,1%

Allocation of grants and other assets  421  5.802 1278,1%

Impairment gains & losses on disposal of assets (683) (18.273) --

Other results (2.486) (1.526) -38,6%

Operating Profit / (Loss) (1.844) (10.551) 472,2%

Financial income  627  469 -25,2%

Financial expenses (33.397) (23.496) -29,6%

Variation of fair value financial instruments  0  1.340 --

Exchange rate differences (39) (1.192) 2957,2%

Impairment & results of disposals of fixed assets  957 (40) -104,1%

Financial Profit /(Loss) (31.852) (22.919) -28,0%

Pre-Tax Profit / (Loss) (33.696) (33.469)

Corporate income tax  2.941  1.624 -44,8%

Profit / (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (30.755) (31.846) 3,5%

Results from discontinued operations (15.142) (160) -98,9%

Consolidated Profit / (Loss) (45.897) (32.006) -30,3%

Consolidated results (45.590) (31.774) -30,3%

Minotity interest (307) (232) --



Annex I
Consolidated Balance Sheet

ASSETS FY 2023 FY 2024 % Chg

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 528.131 495.014 -6,3%

Intangible assets 450.485 424.091 -5,9%

Tangible fixed assets 30.708 29.524 -3,9%

Rights of use 31.771 28.643 -9,8%

Investments in associated companies 13 1 -92,3%

Non-Current financial assets 5.315 3.184 -40,1%

Deferred tax assets 9.839 9.571 -2,7%

CURRENT ASSETS 100.870 89.180 -11,6%

Non-Current assets held for sale 3.511 2.937 -16,3%

Inventories 1.677 1.570 -6,4%

Trade and other receivables 44.847 51.381 14,6%

Current tax assets 4.174 2.562 -38,6%

Current financial assets 3.589 8.925 148,7%

Accruals 1.243 1.440 15,8%

Cash and cash equivalents 41.829 20.365 -51,3%

TOTAL ASSETS 629.001 584.194 -7,1%

EQUITY & LIABILITIES FY 2023 FY 2024 % Chg

NET EQUITY 289.882 253.241 -12,6%

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 235.477 231.165 -1,8%

Long-term provisions 2.698 1.044 -61,3%

Non-current financial liabilities 148.355 151.789 2,3%

Long-term lease obligations 26.963 25.523 -5,3%

Other non-current financial liabilities 14.371 18.620 29,6%

Subsidies to be transferred to profit and loss 6.662 1.224 -81,6%

Non-current tax liabilities 977 472 -51,7%

Deferred tax liabilities 35.451 32.493 -8,3%

CURRENT LIABILITIES 103.642 99.788 -3,7%

Short-term liabilities 422 903 114,0%

Current financial liabilities 13.378 14.336 7,2%

Short-term lease obligations 6.442 5.819 -9,7%

Other current financial liabilities 51.793 45.829 -11,5%

Trade and other payables 22.277 25.360 13,8%

Current tax liabilities 8.375 7.104 -15,2%

Subsidies to be transferred to profit and loss 408 316 -22,5%

Liabilities for discontinued operations 345 11 -96,8%

Short-term accruals 202 110 -45,5%

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 629.001 584.194 -7,1%



Annex I
Business segment breakdown 2024

Dec 31st 2024 Preventive

(000 EUR) Diagnostics Oncology Medicine Corporate Total

Net Turnover  66.961  63.015  82.767  0  212.743

Spain  28.210  45.206  82.767  0  156.183

Portugal  2.505  12.510  0  0  15.015

Latam  36.246  5.299  0  0  41.545

Purchases (31.378) (38.010) (3.325)  0 (72.714)

Gross Margin (APM)  35.583  25.005  79.442  0  140.030

% Gross Margin on net turnover 53,1% 39,7% 96,0% -- 65,8%

Work carried out by the group for its assets  4.426  472  456  0  5.354

Other operating income  5.971  785  124  0  6.880

Employee expenses (17.680) (9.633) (53.709) (4.205) (85.227)

Other operating expenses (6.487) (5.291) (13.117) (3.851) (28.746)

Provisions  339  61  2.574 (86)  2.888

EBITDA (APM)  22.153  11.399  15.770 (8.142)  41.180

% EBITDA on net turnover 33,1% 18,1% 19,1% -- 19,4%

Non recurrent expenses  (APM)  1.674  1.830  2.506  1.291  7.301

Adjusted EBITDA  (APM)  23.827  13.229  18.276 (6.850)  48.481

% Adj. EBITDA on net turnover 35,6% 21,0% 22,1% -- 22,8%

Capex R&D (APM) (4.758) (472) (456)  0 (5.687)

Capex (APM) (1.800) (2.029) (3.622)  0 (7.451)

Operating cash flow  (APM)  15.595  8.898  11.691 (8.142)  28.042

Adjusted operating cash flow (APM)  17.269  10.728  14.197 (6.850)  35.343

Precision Medicine

Business Segments



Annex I
Business segment breakdown 2023

Dec 31st 2023 Preventive

(000 EUR) Diagnostics Oncology Medicine Corporate Total

Net Turnover  64.720  57.542  79.307  0  201.569

Spain  27.301  43.574  79.307  0  150.182

Portugal  2.042  12.129  0  0  14.170

Latam  35.377  1.839  0  0  37.216

Purchases (29.184) (32.779) (2.367)  0 (64.330)

Gross Margin (APM)  35.536  24.763  76.940  0  137.239

% Gross Margin on net turnover 54,9% 43,0% 97,0% -- 68,1%

Work carried out by the group for its assets  3.653  484  394  0  4.531

Other operating income  589  155  155  0  900

Employee expenses (16.744) (9.130) (50.660) (4.022) (80.555)

Other operating expenses (4.548) (7.832) (14.591) (4.146) (31.117)

Provisions  596  56  3.935  0  4.587

EBITDA (APM)  19.082  8.497  16.173 (8.167)  35.585

% EBITDA on net turnover 29,5% 14,8% 20,4% -- 17,7%

Non recurrent expenses  (APM)  3.299  1.497  1.163  1.044  7.004

Adjusted EBITDA  (APM)  22.381  9.994  17.336 (7.123)  42.589

% Adj. EBITDA on net turnover 34,6% 17,4% 21,9% -- 21,1%

Capex R&D (APM) (3.492) (484) (394)  0 (4.370)

Capex (APM) (2.373) (3.211) (3.195)  0 (8.779)

Operating cash flow  (APM)  13.217  4.802  12.585 (8.167)  22.436

Adjusted operating cash flow (APM)  16.516  6.299  13.748 (7.123)  29.440

Precision Medicine

Business Segments



Annex I
Reconciliation of EBITDA (MAR) and Adjusted EBITDA (MAR) to Operating Income

FY 2023 FY 2024 % Chg

Operating Profit / (Loss) (1.844) (10.551) 472,2%

Amortization of fixed assets  29.673  29.044 -2,1%

Impairment gains & losses on disposal of assets  683  18.273 --

Other results  2.486  1.526 -38,6%

Employee vacation accrual (note 16b.)  67  34 -49,3%

Inventories Impairment (note 16a).  0  128

Stock options plan (note 16b).  0  60

Impairment losses and Changes in provisions (note 16c.)  4.520  2.666 -41,0%

EBITDA 
(APM)  35.585  41.180 15,7%

% EBITDA 17,7% 19,4%

Non recurrent expenses  7.004  7.301 4,2%

Personnel  2.994  4.329 44,6%

M&A expenses  699  376 -46,2%

Financing operations (Equity increases)  79  383 384,8%

Other results  3.232  2.213 -31,5%

Adjusted EBITDA 
(APM)  42.589  48.481 13,8%

% Adjusted EBITDA 21,1% 22,8%



Annex I
Reconciliation between CAPEX (MAR) and CAPEX R&D (MAR)

FY 2023 FY 2024 % Chg

Development and industrial property registrations  4.369  5.687 30,2%

R&D CAPEX  (MAR)  4.350  5.687 30,7%

Intangible assets cash outs  6.902  8.891 28,8%

Tangible Assets cash out  6.246  4.247 -32,0%
Development and industrial property registrations (4.369) (5.687) 30,2%

CAPEX  (MAR)  8.779  7.451 -15,1%

TOTAL  13.129  13.138 0,07%



Annex I
Details of Gross Financial Debt (MAR) and Net Financial Debt (MAR)

FY 2023 FY 2024 % Chg

a) Gross financial debt (APM)  200.028  191.360 -4,3%

Non-current financial debt  148.355  151.789 2,3%

Current financial debt  13.378  14.336 7,2%

Non-current bonds & convertible bonds  20.474  7.625 -62,8%

Current bonds & convertible bonds  23.986  26.568 10,8%

Non-current other debts  6.879  10.929 58,9%

Current other debts  7.457  12.809 71,8%

CoCo Bond (13.048) (26.568) --

Interest TLB novation (7.453) (6.128) --

b) Cash and cash equivalents (APM)  46.516  31.686 -31,9%

Cash  41.829  20.365 -51,3%

Guarantess, deposits and impositions  4.687  11.321 141,5%

a) - b)= Net financial debt  (APM)  153.512  159.674 4,0%



Annex II
Definitions Alternative Median Alternate Means of Return (MAR)

GROSS MARGIN (MAR)

GROSS MARGIN ON THE AMOUNT OF

TURNOVER (MAR)

EBITDA (MAR)

Adjusted EBITDA (MAR)

Adjusted EBITDA on the amount of the figure

business (MAR)

Adjusted EBITDA per share (MAR)

CAPEX (SEA)

CAPEX R&D (MAR)

CAPEX Growth (MAR)

Gross Margin (GM) corresponds to net sales minus supplies. Gross Margin is considered by the Group as a measure of the performance of its activity, as it provides 

information on net sales minus the cost incurred to achieve these sales.

Gross Margin (GM) on corresponds to Gross Margin (GM) divided by turnover.

EBITDA (MAR) corresponds to the sum of the items "Gross margin", "Group work on assets", Other operating income", Allocation of grants for non-financial fixed assets and 

others" and "Operating expenses", subtracting from other operating expenses customer provisions corresponding to income generated in previous years and other provisions 

that do not involve a cash outflow.

Adjusted EBITDAMAR corresponds to EBITDAMAR for the year excluding non-recurring expensesMAR). One Shot" non-recurring expenses are those arising from capital market 

transactions and derived from M3A's activity, severance payments for staff redundancies in jobs that are amortised, or the impact on operating results derived from employee 

incentive plans that may be remunerated with Group shares, as well as extraordinary provisions of a non-recurring nature and any other operating and optimisation 

adjustments that imply an initial and one-off expense that is compensated during the following 12 months.

As well as the amount of incentive plans for the Group's management team recognised in an expense account that do not entail a cash outflow. In addition, synergies 

detected at 12 months under a specific Cost Savings Plan will be included as recurring EBITDA for the year.

Adjusted EBITDA MAR over revenue (MAR) corresponds to adjusted EBITDA (MAR) for the year divided by revenue.

Adjusted EBITDA per share (MAR): Corresponds to EBITDA (MAR) divided by the total number of shares issued.

CAPEX (MAR) corresponds to cash outflows incurred in relation to the productive capacity and profitability of the Group's assets and reflected in the Consolidated Financial 

Statements in the statement of cash flows from investing activities, excluding business acquisitions (Business Unit). CAPEX is defined as funds used by the Group to 

purchase, improve, maintain or develop its tangible or intangible assets, such as buildings, machinery, technology or equipment.

CAPEX R&D (MAR) corresponds to the investment in assets related to the development of the Group's R&D activity. It is the sum of additions to Development and additions to 

Industrial Property in the Group's Intangible Fixed Assets.

CAPEX R&D (MAR) corresponds to CAPEX investment linked to projects that will generate future income from new activities.



Annex II
Definitions Alternative Median Alternate Means of Return (MAR)

OPERATING CASH FLOW (MAR)

OPERATING CASH FLOW

ADJUSTED (SEA)

GROSS FINANCIAL DEBT (MAR)

NET FINANCIAL DEBT (MAR)

WORKING CAPITAL (SEA)

Operating cash flow (MAR) means EBITDA (MAR) for the period minus CAPEX (MAR) andCAPEX R&D (MAR).

Adjusted operating cash flow (MAR) means adjusted EBITDA (MAR) for the period minus CAPEX (MAR) 

and CAPEX R&D (MAR).

GROSS FINANCIAL DEBT (MAR) Gross financial debt is the sum of the following items: "Amounts 

owed to financial institutions", "Amounts owed to public entities", "MARF Bond Programme", 

"Convertible Bonds" and loans related to acquisitions to be repaid out of cash. Convertible Bonds" and 

loans related to acquisitions to repaid out of cash.

NET FINANCIAL DEBT (MAR) means Gross Financial Debt less Cash and cash equivalents, 

guarantees and deposits and deposits that qualify as immediate liquid assets or are intrinsically linked 

as collateral to any of the gross debt items.

Working Capital (WC) is the result of subtracting current assets from current liabilities. Working capital or 

working capital is a financial aggregate used to measure the performance of the group's activity and 

provides an analysis of liquidity, operating efficiency and short-term financial health.

Net debt leverage ratio: Net financial debt (MAR) / Adjusted pro forma EBITDA (MAR)
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